BOROUGH OF WOODCLIFF LAKE Bergen County, New Jersey

ORDINANCE NO. 24-08

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 265 ENTITLED "PROPERTY MAINTENANCE" OF THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF WOODCLIFF LAKE, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF WOODCLIFF LAKE IN THE COUNTY OF BERGEN AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, Chapter 265 of the Code of the Borough of Woodcliff Lake sets forth all regulations regarding Property Maintenance within the Borough of Woodcliff Lake; and

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Woodcliff Lake, County of Bergen, and State of New Jersey that those portions of the aforesaid set forth below are hereby amended as follows and that those portions of the Ordinance not set forth below shall remain unchanged.

Sec. 265-24. Violations and Penalties.

Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this chapter or any order promulgated hereunder shall, upon conviction, be punished by a fine not to exceed \$1,000 or by imprisonment in the county jail for a period not to exceed 90 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment, and each violation of any of the provisions of this chapter and each day that such violation shall continue shall be deemed to be a separate and distinct offense.

Sec. 265-28. Water Drainage.

It shall be unlawful for any person or property owner to discharge, divert or direct any storm water, drainage water, pool discharge water or waste, etc. to any neighboring property or onto any street within the Borough of Woodcliff Lake. This provision shall be enforced by any one of the following Borough departments: Property Maintenance, Construction Official, Police Department and Department of Public Works. Pool water may be discharged into the street.

<u>Severability</u> All provisions of this Ordinance are severable. If for any reason, any provision of this Ordinance is held to be invalid, the validity of the remainder of the Ordinance shall not be affected.

<u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall become effective upon final approval and publication, pursuant to law, and upon